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An Act to apply a Sum of Money out of the Consolidated Fund and other
Moneys to the Service of the Year ending the Thirty-first day of March, One
thousand eight hundred and eighty-three, and to appropriate the Supplies gran‐
ted in this present Session.

MOST GRACIOUS SOVEREIGN,—We, Your Majesty’s most dutiful and loyal
subjects, the House of Representatives of New Zealand in Parliament assembled,
towards making good the supply which we have cheerfully granted to Your Majesty
in this session of Parliament, have resolved to grant unto Your Majesty the sums
hereinafter mentioned, and do therefore most humbly beseech Your Majesty that it
may be enacted, and be it enacted by the General Assembly of New Zealand in this
present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1 Short Title.
The Short Title of this Act is “The Appropriation Act, 1882.”

GRANTS OUT OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNT

2 Grant of £1,462,043, and fees.
The Colonial Treasurer for the time being may issue out of the Consolidated
Fund, and apply towards making good the Supplies granted to Her Majesty for
the services of the year ending on the thirty-first day of March, one thousand
eight hundred and eighty-three, the sum of one million four hundred and
sixty-two thousand and forty-three pounds, together with the amount of the
fees hereinafter mentioned.

APPROPRIATION OF GRANTS

3 Appropriation of £2,262,043 out of Consolidated Fund, and fees.
All sums granted by this Act, and the other Acts mentioned in Schedule A
annexed hereto, out of the Consolidated Fund, amounting, as appears by the
said Schedule A, to two million two hundred and sixty-two thousand and
forty-three pounds, together with the fees collected by such public officers as
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are authorized to retain the same in lieu of salary, are appropriated for the
purposes and services expressed in the several votes in the Schedules B and C
annexed hereto.

4 Provision for salaries, &c., in Insurance Department.
And whereas by the thirty-ninth section of “The Government Insurance and
Annuities Act, 1874,” it is enacted that the salary of the Commissioner and
other officers and the other contingent expenses shall be paid out of moneys
from time to time appropriated from the Government Insurance Account for
the purpose by the General Assembly: Be it enacted, the said salaries and
expenses for the year ending the thirty-first day of March, one thousand eight
hundred and eighty-three, shall be for the amounts set forth in the Schedule D
annexed hereto, not exceeding in the whole the sum of thirty-three thousand
nine hundred and ten pounds.

If within any financial year it becomes necessary to exceed the amounts
hereby voted for the salaries of clerks, or for contingent expenses, the
Government Insurance Commissioner may, with the sanction of the Col‐
onial Treasurer, but not otherwise, pay such moneys in excess; and an
account of such expenditure in excess, certified by the Controller and
Auditor-General, shall be laid before Parliament within ten days after
the then next meeting thereof, and the amount of such excess shall be
included in the Estimates of the following year.

5 Provision for salaries in Public Trust Office.
And whereas by the eleventh section of “The Public Trust Office Act, 1872,”
it is enacted that the salary of the Public Trustee and of the other officers
and servants in the Public Trust Office shall be such as shall be fixed by the
General Assembly: Be it enacted that the said salaries for the year ending the
thirty-first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three, shall be
for the amounts set forth in Schedule E annexed hereto, not exceeding in the
whole the sum of three thousand and twenty pounds.

6 Provision for salaries, &c., in Native Reserves Department.
The Public Trustee shall pay out of the Native Reserves Account in the Public
Trust Office the salaries and expenses to the amounts set forth in the Schedule
F annexed hereto, not exceeding in the whole the sum of one thousand five
hundred and seventy-four pounds.

7 Provision releasing Borough of Kumara from payment of certain moneys.
And whereas the Borough of Kumara has been charged with gold duty amount‐
ing to three hundred and eighty-six pounds nineteen shillings and threepence,
paid in error to the said borough: And whereas the borough has repaid a portion
of the said amount, and there is still a balance of three hundred and fifty-four
pounds three shillings and sixpence remaining to be repaid: And whereas it is
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expedient that the said borough should be relieved from all liability in respect
of the said balance:
Be it enacted:
The Mayor, Council, and Inhabitants of the Borough of Kumara, and the
revenues and property of the said borough, are hereby released and discharged
from payment of the said sum of three hundred and fifty-four pounds three
shillings and sixpence.

8 Authority to issue moneys payable under agreements validated by “The
Auckland Gold Fields Proclamations Validation Act, 1869.”
The Colonial Treasurer is hereby authorized to issue and pay out of the Con‐
solidated Fund all moneys lawfully payable to any Natives under and by virtue
of the agreements validated by “The Auckland Gold Fields Proclamations
Validation Act, 1869,” or to any persons lawfully entitled to the lands from
which the revenues accrue in virtue of any such agreement.

9 Indemnity.
And whereas the Colonial Treasurer has, under the authority of sections forty-
four and forty-five of “The Public Revenues Act, 1878,” issued during the
twelve months ending the thirty-first day of March, one thousand eight hundred
and eighty-two, in excess of or without the appropriation of Parliament, the
sum of fifty-five thousand nine hundred and seventeen pounds four shillings
and fourpence from the Consolidated Fund, and the sum of forty-seven pounds
seventeen shillings and sixpence from the Government Insurance Account, and
has applied the said sums to the several purposes and services mentioned in the
Schedule G hereto annexed: Be it enacted that the application of the said sum is
hereby sanctioned.

10 Moneys payable for roads or other public works may be paid over to local
bodies.
The moneys payable under this Act for roads or other public works may be
paid over to such local governing bodies as the Minister for Public Works
or other Minister may determine, upon such terms and conditions as shall be
agreed upon between the said Public Works or other Minister and any such
local governing body; and the Colonial Treasurer shall make all such payments
in accordance with any such agreement.

11 Provision for charges or expenses incurred by local governing bodies.
The Colonial Treasurer is hereby authorized to issue and pay out of the Con‐
solidated Fund, by way of temporary advance, any sum or sums not exceeding
one thousand pounds in the whole, for the purpose of defraying any charges or
expenses incurred by or on behalf of any local governing body.

s 8 Appropriation Act 1882 1882 No 77

4



All such advances shall be repaid to the Consolidated Fund out of the
first moneys thereafter accruing to such local governing body, and may
be deducted or recovered by the Colonial Treasurer accordingly.
For the purposes of this section the expression “local governing body”
means a County Council, Borough Council, Town District Board, Road
Board, River Board, and an Education Board, and includes any other
body or persons however designated to whom any moneys are paid or
payable out of the Consolidated Fund.

12 Sums granted and appropriated by “The Public Revenues Act, 1881,”
included in this Act.
And whereas by “The Public Revenues Act, 1881,” it was provided that all
moneys issued and paid under the authority thereof should be included in the
estimates for the year or other period in which the same were paid, and in the
accounts of such period:
Be it enacted:
The several sums granted and appropriated by this Act shall be taken and
deemed to be inclusive of and not in excess of the moneys issued and paid
during the two months ended the thirty-first day of May, one thousand eight
hundred and eighty-two, under the authority of the said “Public Revenues Act,
1881.”

13 Schedules included in this Act.
The Schedules annexed hereto, with the notes, if any, to such Schedules, shall
be deemed to be part of this Act, in the same manner as if they had been
contained in the body hereof.
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SCHEDULES

Schedule A
Grants out of the Consolidated Fund

£ s. d.
Under “The Imprest
Supply Act, 1882”

200,000 0 0

Under “The Imprest
Supply Act, 1882 (No.
2)”

200,000 0 0

Under “The Imprest
Supply Act, 1882 (No.
3)”

200,000 0 0

Under “The Imprest
Supply Act, 1882 (No.
4)”

200,000 0 0

Under this Act 1,462,043 0 0
Total 2,262,043 0 0
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Schedule B
A Schedule of Sums granted to defray the Charges on the Consolidated Fund for
the several Services herein particularly mentioned, which will come in the course of
payment during the Year ending 31st March, 1883.

Abstract of Schedule B. £ £
Class I.—Legislative 43,001
Class II.—Colonial Secretary 232,851
Class III.—Colonial Treasurer 58,379
Class IV.—Minister of Justice 116,130
Class V.—Postmaster General
and Commissioner of
Telegraphs.

238,021

Class VI.—Commissioner of
Customs

80,333

Class VII.—Commissioner of
Stamps.

24,543

Class VIII.—Minister of
Education

308,890

Class IX.—Minister for Native
Affairs

23,392

Class X.—Minister of Mines 28,947
Class XI.—Minister for Public
Works

628,638

Class XII.—Minister of Defence 283,581
Total 2,066,706

Vote. £ £
CLASS I.—

LEGISLATIVE.
1 Legislative 43,001

Total Class I. 43,001
CLASS II.—
COLONIAL

SECRETARY.
2 Premier’s Office 450
3 Colonial Secretary’s

Office
1,895

4 Messengers and Office
Keepers

3,469

5 Electoral 2,985
6 Audit Office 8,732
7 Government Statist 8,588
8 Geological and

Meteorological
3,640

9 Agent-General 3,500
10 Charitable 70,000
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11 Lunatic Asylums 42,325
12 Printing and Stationery 25,798
13 Stock Branch 24,880
14 Miscellaneous Services 36,589

Total Class II. 232,851
CLASS III.—
COLONIAL

TREASURER.
15 Treasury Department 8,047
16 Property-Tax

Department
23,205

17 Miscellaneous Services 27,127
Total Class III. 58,379
CLASS IV.—

MINISTER OF
JUSTICE.

18 Department of Justice 675
19 Crown Law Office 2,275
20 Supreme Court 7,790
21 District Courts 4,763
22 Resident Magistrates’

and Wardens’ Courts
43,826

23 Criminal Prosecutions 10,200
24 Coroners 2,500
25 Contingencies 3,200
26 Prisons 38,930
27 Miscellaneous Services 1,971

Total Class IV. 116,130
CLASS

V.—POSTMASTER-
GENERAL AND

COMMISSIONER OF
TELEGRAPHS.

28 General Post Office 7,325
29 Chief Offices and Sub-

Offices
107,496

30 Maintenance, Repairs,
and Miscellaneous

33,220

31 Telegraph Cable
Subsidies

5,350

32 Conveyance of Mails by
Sea

58,690

33 Conveyance of Inland
Mails

25,190

34 Carriage of Mails by
Railway

750

Total Class V. 238,021
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CLASS VI.—
COMMISSIONER OF

CUSTOMS.
35 Customs 42,498
36 Marine and Harbours 37,585
37 Miscellaneous Services 250

Total Class VI. 80,333
CLASS VII.—

COMMISSIONER OF
STAMPS.

38 Stamp Department 5,730
39 Land and Deeds

Registry
17,580

40 Miscellaneous Services 1,233
Total Class VII. 24,543
CLASS VIII.—
MINISTER OF
EDUCATION.

41 Education 267,263
42 Native Schools 14,920
43 Industrial Schools 10,170
44 Deaf and Dumb

Institution
2,357

45 Miscellaneous Services 14,180
Total Class VIII. 308,890

CLASS IX.—
MINISTER FOR

NATIVE AFFAIRS.
46 Salaries and

Contingencies
7,735

47 Native Land Court 13,425
48 “Native Lands Frauds

Prevention Act, 1870”
484

49 Miscellaneous Services 1,748
Total Class IX. 23,392
CLASS X.—

MINISTER OF MINES.
50 Mines 17,112
51 Miscellaneous 11,835

Total Class X. 28,947
CLASS XI.—

MINISTER FOR
PUBLIC WORKS.

52 Working Railways
Department

581,296

53 Architect’s Office 1,660
54 Government Domains 1,191
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55 Public Buildings 36,070
56 Miscellaneous Services 8,421

Total Class XI. 628,638
CLASS XII.—
MINISTER OF

DEFENCE.
57 Militia and Volunteers 34,538
58 Police and Armed

Constabulary
195,533

59 Harbour Defences 50,000
60 Miscellaneous Services 3,510

Total Class XII. 283,581
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Schedule C
£ £

LAND FUND
ACCOUNT.

CLASS XIII.—
MINISTER OF LANDS

AND MINES.
61 Crown Lands

Department
21,119

62 Crown Lands
Miscellaneous

20,302

63 Coal Fields 225
64 Survey Department 112,683
65 Mines 10,500

Total Class XIII. 164,829
CLASS XIV.—

COLONIAL
TREASURER.

66 Miscellaneous 30,508
Total Class XIV. 30,508
Total Land Fund

Account
195,337
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Schedule D
Vote. £ £

GOVERNMENT
INSURANCE
ACCOUNT.

Government Insurance
Department—

1 Salaries 7,660
2 General Expenses 20,250
3 Industrial Branch

Expenses.
6,000

Total 33,910
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Schedule E
£ £

PUBLIC TRUST
OFFICE EXPENSES

ACCOUNT.
Public Trust Office—

1 Salaries 2,640
2 Contingencies 380

Total 3,020
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Schedule F
£ £

NATIVE RESERVES
ACCOUNTS.

North Island—
1 Salaries 218
2 Contingencies 100

Nelson—
3 Salaries 680

West Coast, Middle
Island—

4 Salaries 576
Total 1,574
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Schedule G
Unauthorized Expenditure of the Year 1881–82

£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d.
Consolidated Fund.

ORDINARY REVENUE
ACCOUNT.

For Services Not Provided
for:—
Railways:—
Amounts written off,—
Railw
ay-
station
accou
nts for
deficie
ncies
bad
debts,
&c.

£241 8 9

Surcha
rges
for
carriag
e of
materi
als,
&c.

600 0 1

841 8 10
Amount of deposit cheque
returned to Mr. Hastie instead
of being paid to Public
Account.

25 0 0

Carriage of body of
late Captain Garrard to
Christchurch

17 6 0

Gratuity to widow of late
M. Howard, killed on 1st
September

66 10 3

Gratuity to J. Lyons of one
year’s pay on leaving Working
Railways Department

127 2 6

Gratuity to mother of late
fireman Woodcock, killed at
Kaihiku

66 10 3

Gratuity to W. Higgin of
one month’s pay on leaving
service as stationmaster,
Otahuhu.

9 12 0
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Gratuity of two months’ pay
to widow of E. Stubley, late
porter at Te Aute Station

19 4 0

Compensation to A. Frew for
loss of office as gatekeeper on
the Hurunui-Bluff Railway

21 12 0

1,194 5 10
Fees, Fines, and Duties:—
Duty paid by executor of
estate of the late Captain
Garrard, refunded on a
redistribution of the property
being made

46 10 0

Fine paid by J. A. Subritzky,
remitted

20 0 0

Refund of fine paid on deed
of transfer, Aperahama and
others to A. Mason, incurred
through the detention of the
deed

6 18 3

Refund of fine incurred on
Native leases, Utika, Potaka,
and others to J. Duncan,
through the detention of
the deeds in the Trust
Commissioner’s office.

112 19 5

Travelling allowance and
commission paid W. H.
Warren as agent for collection
of Native land duties

71 11 0

257 18 8
Defalcation:—
Amounts required to make
good defalcations of E.
C. Wilkinson, late Receiver
of Land Revenue, &c.,
Hawera,—
As Receiver of Land Revenue 492 13 5
As Registrar of Births, Deaths,
and Marriages

11 0 0

11 3 5
514 16 10

Seal Fisheries Protection:—
Wages of seamen 15 6 5
Provisions, rope, oil, coals,
&c.

46 1 1

Towage to slip 1 5 0
Travelling expenses of
Captain Greig

11 3 0

Linoleum 1 8 6
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Suit of sails 50 12 0
Cab hire 0 12 6

126 8 6
Miscellaneous:—
Cutlery and electro-plate for
Bellamy’s

98 3 8

Amount of deposit received
at Collingwood in October,
1871, from J. Brewer, and
transferred to Public Account
in March, 1880

10 0 0

Translating Rabbit Act,
Brands Act, &e., into Maori.

20 0 0

Preparation of return for
Legislature of all payments to
newspapers

36 15 3

Cost of telegram from Crown
Agents

34 18 2

Refund of duty paid a second
time on oil-painting

2 9 6

Amount overpaid by late
Receiver of Gold Revenue,
Collingwood, in respect of
deposit by J. Miles.

0 18 0

Refund of duty paid by
the Dunedin Corporation on
public clock

156 1 7

Balance at credit of estate of
A. Tovey, deceased intestate

6 18 7

Compensation to Mrs. G. C.
Hodge, for loss of land at
Lyttelton through action of the
District Land Registrar

19 18 9

Advance to make good
deficiency in estate of late
J. W. Dewar, caused by
bankruptcy of auctioneer.

14 12 0

Commission charged on
moneys invested in connection
with the Mansford Trust

5 10 9

Advance to J. Lake, military
pensioner, of four years’
pension, at the rate of £45 12s.
6d per annum from 1st July,
1881

182 10 0

Balance at debit of the
Borough of Kumara in respect
of £394 14s. 3d gold duty
erroneously received by the
borough, and which had
subsequently to be paid to the
County of Westland

356 3 6
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Amount of costs in action,
Wi Parata v. Attorney-General
and others, of Wellington.

46 7 6

Salary of Trustee, West
Coast Settlement Reserve, 8th
February to 31st March, 1882

72 18 4

Travelling expenses of Judge
Johnston and others in
connection with the Election
Petitions Committee.

65 6 5

Special trains and fares for
Natives attending Waikato
meeting

472 2 10

Extra compensation to widow
of late J. Watkins.

100 0 0

Interest on Treasury Bills
amounting to £325,900, for 1
day, at 3⅜d per cent per diem

45 16 7

1,747 11 5
Advances outstanding 58 15 0

3,899 16 3
LAND FUND ACCOUNT.

Subsidies:—
10s in pound, 9 months to 31st
December, 1881,—
Cartert
on
Local
Board

£36 2 9

Wallin
gford
Road
Board

150 0 7

Wanst
ead „

48 18 8

Oero „ 224 17 0
Halco

mbe
Town
Board

47 2 9

Specia
l

subsid
y to

Count
y of

Westla
nd

269 4 3

776 6 0
Travelling expenses attending
Otago Land Board.

32 0 0
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Travelling expenses attending
Wellington Land Board

10 16 3

819 2 3
LOCAL BODIES

ACCOUNT.
Gold Fields Revenue:—
Payments made to the Te
Aroha High School Reserve
Fund

62 10 0

Total for services not provided
for.

4,781 8 6

ORDINARY REVENUE
ACCOUNT.

For
Servic
es in
Excess
of
Votes:
—

Final Charges. Advances. Totals.

Class II. Colonial Secretary,—
Vote
4.
Messe
ngers,
&c.

£42 15 10 42 15 10

5.
Electo
ral

4,359 3 10 393 3 7 4,752 7 5

6.
Audit

41 11 8 41 11 8

12.
Printin
g, &c.

379 19 0 8,175 9 0 8,555 8 0

13.
Sheep,
Cattle,
and
Brand
s

2,228 7 3 85 4 5 2,313 11 8

15.
Miscel
laneou
s

1,020 6 3 298 11 9 1,318 18 0

Class III. Colonial
Treasurer,—
Vote
16.
Treasu
ry

88 16 0 88 16 0
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17.
Proper
ty-Tax

36 14 4 27 0 0 63 14 4

18.
Miscel
laneou
s

928 15 3 157 10 11 1,086 6 2

Class IV. Minister of
Justice,—
Vote
19.
Depart
ment
of
Justice

239 11 2 239 11 2

21.
Supre
me
Court

48 15 9 48 15 9

23.
Reside
nt
Magist
rates’
Courts

911 16 10 24 4 0 936 0 10

Class V. Postmaster-General
and Commissioner of
Telegraphs,—
Vote
29.
Postm
aster-
Gener
al’s
Office

244 6 4 244 6 4

33.
Conve
yance
of
Mails
by Sea

453 18 3 300 0 0 753 18 3

34.
„ of
Inland
Mails

299 5 2 299 5 2

35.
Carria
ge of
Mails
by
Railw
ay

10 12 4 10 12 4

Class VI. Commissioner of
Customs,—
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Vote
36.
Custo
ms

698 13 8 256 7 6 955 1 2

38.
Marin
e

393 7 7 393 7 7

Class VII. Commissioner of
Stamps,—
Vote
39.
Stamp
Depart
ment

57 8 0 57 8 0

40.
Land
and
Deeds

1,072 4 8 300 18 2 1,373 2 10

Class VIII. Minister of
Education,—
Vote
44.
Indust
rial
School
s

297 13 4 297 13 4

Class IX. Minister of Native
Affairs,—
Vote
50.
Native
Land
Court

1,262 8 2 648 1 6 1,910 9 8

51.
Native
Lands
Frauds
Preven
tion
Act

38 2 8 16 3 0 54 5 8

Class XI.—Minister for Public
Works,—
Vote
56.
Distric
t
Stores
Office

184 4 11 184 4 11

57.
Worki
ng
Railw
ays

7,245 12 10 7,245 12 10
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58.
Archit
ect’s
Office

5 10 0 5 10 0

59.
Gover
nment
Domai
ns.

19 9 1 19 9 1

Class XII.—Minister of
Defence,—
Vote
63.
Police
and
Armed
Consta
bulary

5,182 14 9 5,182 14 9

14,928 18 1 23,546 0 8 38,474 18 9
LAND FUND ACCOUNT.

FOR SERVICES IN EXCESS
OF VOTES:—
Class XIII. Minister of
Lands,—
Vote
65.
Crown
Lands
Depart
ment

1,436 2 7 20 0 0 1,456 2 7

67.
Coal
Fields

9 11 10 9 11 10

68.
Surve
y
Depart
ment

4,457 17 2 6,604 8 2 11,062 5 4

70.
Photo
graphi
c, &c.

132 17 4 132 17 4

£20,96
5

7 0 30,170 8 10 51,135 15 10

Total
Conso
lidated
Fund.

£55,91
7

4 4

Government Insurance
Account.

FOR SERVICES IN EXCESS
OF ITEM:—
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No.
16.
Contin
gencie
s

£47 17 6
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